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MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 10, 2012

TO: Board of County Commisioners %

FROM: Jose E. Larrafiaga, Commercial Development Case Manageréa é

VIA: Jack Kolkmeyer, Land Use Administrator “oC ’6"’ G
Shelley Cobau, Building and Development Services Manager EC/-F;:%%
Wayne Dalton, Building and Development Services Supervisor <~ ..(Q\,_ LD

FILE REF: CDRC CASE # V 11-5320 Mauricio Solis Variance of Family Proper

ISSUE:

Mauricio Solis, Applicant, requests a variance of Article II, Section 4.3.2¢ (Family Proper) of
the Land Development Code to allow the transfer of land as a Small Lot Family Transfer from
sibling to sibling. The property is located within the Traditional Historic Community of La
Cienega, at 22 Rancho Sin Vaca Road, within Section 22, Township 16 North, Range 8 East,
(Commission District 3).

SUMMARY

On November 17, 2011, the County Development Review Committee (CDRC) met and acted
on this case. The decision of the CDRC was to recommend denial of the Applicants request,
for a variance, based on the findings presented by staff (Exhibit “J”).

The Applicant requests a variance of Article II, Section 4.3.2c, Family Proper, of the Land
Development Code. Family Proper is described in Article II, Section 4.3.2¢, as “lineal
relations up to and including the third degree. i.e. grandparent, parent, child. Step relations
shall count as natural relationships so long as the step relationship is legally existent at the
time of the transfer, including legal guardians who have performed the function of
grandparent or parent to the person who is receiving the transferred lot” (Exhibit “B”).

The Applicant states both he and his brother make payment on the property. The property is

under the Applicant’s name and he would like to transfer one half of the property to his
brother to protect his brother’s interest in the property (Exhibit “A™).
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Article I, Section 4.3.2b, Definition of a Small Lot Family Transfer states; “A lot created
as a gift from a grandparent, parent or legal guardian to his or her natural or adopted child
or grandchild or legal ward, which lot does not meet the density requirements of the
Code.(These relationships are further defined below in “Family Proper”.) Any person
may receive only one lot through Small Lot Family Transfer”.

Article II, Section 4.3.1b, states that the Purpose of a Small Lot Family Transfer is to
permit transfers of lots which do not meet the lot size requirements of the Code from
grandparents, parents or legal guardians as a onetime gift to a child or grandchild in order
to provide a more affordable home site for these adult children (Exhibit “C”).

The property has been in lawful possession of the Applicant for over five years. There are
currently two residences and two conventional septic systems on site. The property is served
by an on-site well. The 2.5 acre parcel is located within the Basin Hydrologic Zone and is in
compliance with Article III, Section 10, Lot Size Requirements, of the Land Development
Code.

Staff has analyzed the feasibility of this parcel of land to be subdivided as a Small Lot Family
Transfer per Code requirements. Staff has determined that if the Applicant met the Family
Proper requirements, a Small Lot Family Transfer land division could be processed
administratively.

Article II Section 3 (Variances) of the County Code states: “Where in the case of proposed
development, it can be shown that strict compliance with the requirements of the code would
result in extraordinary hardship to the applicant because of unusual topography or other such
non-self-inflicted condition or that these conditions would result in inhibiting the achievement
of the purposes of the Code, the applicant may submit a written request for a variance.” This
Section goes on to state “In no event shall a variance, modification or waiver be
recommended by a Development Review Committee, nor granted by the Board if by doing so
the purpose of the Code would be nullified.” (Exhibit “D”)

REQUIRED ACTION:

The BCC should review the attached material and testimony presented to form findings of fact
in support of a decision of approval, denial, approval with conditions or modifications or to
table for further analysis of this request.

RECOMMENDATION:

The County Development Review Committee and staff have reviewed this Application and
has found the following facts presented not to support this Application: a Small Lot F amily
Transfer from sibling to sibling does not comply with the definition of lineal relations as
defined in Article II, Section 4.3.2¢ (Family Proper) of the Land Development Code; the
purpose of the Code may be nullified by allowing the creation of lots, which do not meet the
minimum lot size requirements, by means of a variance of the Family Proper criteria; the
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Applicant has not justified a hardship as defined in Article II, Section 3 of the Land
Development Code, therefore staff recommends denial of the Applicant’s request.

If the decision of the BCC is to approve the variance, staff recommends the following
conditions be imposed;

1. Water use shall be restricted to 0.25 acre feet per year per lot. A water meter shall be
installed for both lots this shall be noted on the Plat. Annual water meter readings shall
be submitted to the Land Use Administrator by January 1% of each year. Water
restrictions shall be recorded in the County Clerk’s Office.

2. A shared well agreement shall be recorded with the Plat.

3. A Plat of Survey meeting all County Code requirements shall be submitted to the
Building and Development Services Department for review and approval.

4. No further division of either tract shall be permitted. This shall be noted on the Plat.

5. The Applicant shall connect to the County Water System when it becomes available
within 200 feet of the property line.

ATTACHMENTS:

Exhibit “A”- Letter of request

Exhibit “B”- Article II, Section 4.3.2¢ (Family Proper)
Exhibit “C”- Article II, Section 4.3.1b (Purpose)
Exhibit “D”- Article II, Section 3 (Variances)

Exhibit “E”- Aerial of Site

Exhibit “F”- Aerial - Traditional Historic Community of La Cienega
Exhibit “G”- Vicinity Map

Exhibit “H” — Letter from County Utilities

Exhibit “I” — Plat of Survey

Exhibit “J” — CDRC Minutes

Exhibit “K” — Aerial illustrating adjoining lot sizes
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4.3.2 Definitions
For purposes of this Section, the following definitions will apply:

4.3.2a Small Lot Inheritance Transfer - A lot created by an order of a court in
probate, but not for the purpose of sale or lease, and which lot does not meet the

densitv requirements of the Code,

q 4.3.2b Small Lot Family Transfer - A lot created as a gift from a grandparent. parent
or legal guardian to his or her natural or adopted child or grandchild or legal

ward. which lot does not meet the density requirements of the Code. (These
relationships are further defined below in “Family Proper”.) Any person may
receive onlv one lot through Small Lot Family Transfer.

4 4.3.2c Familv Proper - Lineal relations up to and including the third degree. i.e,
grandparent. parent. child. Step relationships shall count as natural

relationships so long as the step relationship is legally existent at the time of
the transfer. Also including legal guardians who have performed the function of
grandparent or parent to the person who is receiving the transferred lot.

4.3.3 Requirements for Approval

4.3.3a  Small Lot Inheritance Transfers
i, Deed(s) transferring the parcel(s) to or among the heirs or beneficiaries shall

be recorded at the time the plat is filed.

4.3.3b _Small Lot Familv Transfers
i.  Deed(s) transferring the parcel(s) to family members shall be recorded at the

time the plat is filed;

it. Proof that the land has been in the lawful possession of the family proper for
no less than five vears and that the recipient is an adult or emancipated
minor is required:

iii. Lots created by family transfer under this Section shall be so noted on the
plat: and

iv. An affidavit showing that notice of the application for approval of a family
transfer plat has been mailed by certified mail to owners of property. as
shown by the records of the County Assessor, adjacent to and within one
hundred (100) feet, excluding public right-of-way, of the proposed family
transfer parcel(s).

v. The person transferring the lot shall file an affidavit with the County Clerk
containing the following: :
(i) A legal description of the property being {ransferred and
(ii) A statement that he or she has not made a family transfer of any other

lot(s) to the person receiving the current lot.

4.3.4 Submittal and Review )
The submittal and review requirements in Section 2.3 of this Article and Aricle IIL

Section 2.4.2 shall apply to the Small Lot Inheritance and Small Lot Family Transfers
created under this Section. However. the Code Administrator retains the authority to refer
these divisions directly to the County Development Review Committee or the Board when
deemed in the public interest.

EXHIBIT
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effedof the proposal in the operation of air navigation facilities and the safeg®fficient use of
navigaWg airspace. Such variances shall be allowed where it is duly fg#fid that a literal
application or enforcement of the regulations will result in unnecessarygflardship. and relief
granted wH¥ot be contrary to the public interest, will not create a hazagfto air navigation. and
will do substaiNal justice. Additionally, no application for variance gfay be considered by the
County Developmgnt Review Committee unless a copy of the appligfftion has been furnished to
the Airport Managdg for advice as to the aeronautical effects ofgfhe variance. If the Airport
Manager does not rpond to the application within 15 ghys after receipt. the County
Development Review COygmittee may act on its own to gragf or denv said application. Anyv
permit or variance granted\may be so conditioned as to rgffuire the owner of the structure in
question to install. operate, aNd maintain, at the owner's#xpense, such markings and lights as

may be necessary.

Historv. 1980 Comp. 1980-6. Sectiha 3.4 is new mgfiterial by County Ordinance 1984-3. adding
an administrative procedure to height Wriation regfliests in airport overlay zones.

SECTION 4 - SPECIAL _PROCEDURE F8J APPROVAL OF DEVELOPMENT ON
LOTS WHICH DO NOT MEFX LOT SIZE REQUIREMENTS OF CODE

4.1 Dwelling and Customary AccessorvBtructure

Dwelling and customary accessory syflictures may b&grected on a lot which does not meet the lot

size requirements of the Code, proyfded that:

4.1.1 The lot was in existengf on the effective da% of the Code (January 1. 1981) as
demonstrated by the megffis listed in Section 4.4; or

4.1.2 The land is a lot whicjfis part of a subdivision and thW\preliminary plat of the subdivision
has been approved byfthe Board as of the effective date o\the Code (January 1. 1981): or

4.1.3 The lot has been cgfated by Small Lot Inheritance Transf®& or Small Lot Family Transfer
and the requiremgffits of Section 4.3 of this Section are met.

4.2 Requirements of Cgde Not Involving Size of Lot
All other requiregfents of the Code including. but not limited to. buildinMheight. setback. use,
design standargé environmental provisions. water restrictions, development building and utility

permnits. andgfertificates of occupancy. as applicable, shall be met.

4.3 Small Lot Inheritance and Small Lot Familv Transfer
Dwellings and customary accessory structures may be erected on a lot which does not meet size
requirements of the Code and is being created by inheritance or family transfer, provided the

definitions. restrictions and standards of this Section are met.

4.3.1 Purposes

4.3.1a  To maintain local cultural values by perpetuating and protecting a traditional
method of land transfer within families, especially within the traditional

communities; and

9 4.3.1b  To permit transfers of lots which do not meet the lot size requirements of the
Code from grandparents. parents or legal guardians as a one time gift to a child
or_grandchild in order to provide a more affordable home site for these adult

children.

EXHIBIT 7o

SANTA FE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT copE  JI® ‘C‘
NBD-(»




308834

ded from time to time. shall apply in
ode. The time limits established in this

Article II may be extend
matters.

2.6 Subdivisions

In connection with review of a

shall applv in addition
limits established in

SECTION 3 - VARIANCES

% 3.1 Proposed Development
Where in the case of proposed development, it can be shown that strict compliance with the
requirements of the Code would result in extraordinary hardship to the applicant because of
unusual topography or other such non-self-inflicted conditions or that these conditions would
result in inhibiting the achievement of the purposes of the Code, an applicant mayv file a written
request for a variance. A Development Review Committee may recommend to the Board and the
Board may vary, modify or waive the requirements of the Code and upon adequate proof that
compliance with Code provision at 1ssue will result in an arbitrary and unreasonable taking or
property or exact hardship. and proof that a variance from the Code will not result in conditions
injurious to health or safety. In armving at its determination, the Development Review
Committec and the Board shall carefully consider the opinions of any agency requested to review
and comment on the variance request. In no event shall a variance. modification or waiver be
recommended by a Development Review Committee, nor granted by the Board if by doing so the

purpose of the Code would be nullified.

3.2 Variation or Modification _
In no case shall any variation or modification be more than a minimum easing of the

requirements,

3.3 Granting Variances and Modifications
In granting variances. and medifications. the Board may require such conditions as will. in its
Judgment, secure substantially the objectives of the requirements so varied or modified.

3.4 Variance in Airport Zones
All height VI ests for land located with approach, . Horizontal and Conical
surfaces as described withi A. inco rein by reference, shall be reviewed for

egulations. The application for variance

compliance with Federal Aviation
ination from the Fe Administration as to the

shall be accompanied by

EXHIBIT
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This information is for reference only.
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confirming data accuracy.
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Daniel “Danny™ Maylicld
Commissioner, District |

Virginia Vigil
Conmissioner. District 2

Robert A. Anaya
Commissioner. District 3

Kathy Holian
Commissioner, District 4

Liz Stefanics
Commissioner, Districi 3

Katherine Miller
County Manager

Date: October 20", 2011

To: Jose Larranaga, Commercial Development Case Manager

From: Karen Torres, Hydrogeologist

Thru:  Rich Silva, Int‘rastructurw‘?@

Re: CDRC CASE # V 11-5320 Muaricio Solis Variance

Development Permit Application No V11-5320, requesting a density adjustment for the
purpose of a family lot split, was reviewed for technical accuracy and compliance with
the SFC Land Development Code and the La Cienega and La Cieneguilla Traditional
Community Planning Area and Zoning District. (Ordinance No. 2002-9).

The subject parcel is not located within 200 feet of the Santa Fe County Water Utility and
future plans for utility expansion do not make connection feasible at this time.

Upon review ol the plat it was noted that La Cienega Watershed Condition No. 5, which
requires dedication of a 15* wide utility easement, was not part of the “Land Division for
Cheryl J. Anderson of Tract E Lot 4" recorded in Book 359 page 30-31. It should be
noted the utilities department requires a 20 foot easement for access to water lines. If a
new survey is required as part of this subdivision, including the required easement, it will
be more cost effective now for the applicant than in the future.

It is recommended that any subsequent survey of the subject parcel be reviewed by the
utilities department to ensure adequate easement has been dedicated.

For inquiries or additional information please feel free to call me at (505) 992-9871 or e-
mail at ktorres(@co.santa-fe.nm.us
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VICINITY MAP

DESCRIPTIONS

TRACT A

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING WITHIN SECTION 22, T18N, RBE,
N.K.P.M., SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW WEXICO. AND BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE PARCEL HEREOM
DESCRIBED FROM WHENCE THE /4 CORNER OF SECTIONS 21 AND 22
AS REFERENCED ABOVE BEARS BFE427 W 1258.15;

THENCE FROW SAID POINT AND PMACE OF BLGINNING:
73.14;

§
m
“
s
T
2a=
q
mMEEMEMM

THENCE N 204808 £ 318.04;
TD THE POINT AND PLACC OF BEGINNING.

COMTAINING 2,50 ACRES MORE OR LESS AND AS WORE FUI
SHOWN AS TRACT A HEREOW. R ALY

TRACT B

A PARCEL OFf LAND LYING WITHIH SECTION 22, T1BN, RBE,
H.M.P.M., SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. BEING WORE
PARTICULARLY DFSCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE PARCEL HEREON
DESCRIBED FROM WHENCE THE 1/4 CORMER OF SZCTIONS 21 AND 22
AS REFERENCED ASQVE BEARS W £ 804
THEMCE N 85427 W 1258.158;

THENCE FROM SMD POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINN'HG:
THENCE § 81°08'43 £ 404.45;

THEWCE 5 31°18'35" w  221.77;

THENCE N 91°'04'43" W 484.61:

THENCE W 29748'08° E  221.80;

TO THE POINT AND FLACE OF BEGINMING.

CONTAINING 2.50 ACRES MORE OR LESS AND AS MORE ruULLY
AS TRACT B HLCREON.

SCALE: 1=100

A T
S

SRR INCREASE.
i

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THHS PLAT AMD THE MOTES HEREOW
ARE AN AMCCURATE DEUNEATION OF A FIELD SURYEY COMWPLETED
EY ME OR UNDER WY DIRECTION OM AUG. 1ST, 1998, AND ARE
TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF WY XKNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF,
AND MWEET THE MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR PROFESSIONAL
PRACTICING IN NEW MEUCQ,

NOTE:
"THE OWNER HAS BEEN ADVISED THAT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS
LOCATED ADJACENT TO A NOISE—IMPACTED AREA. THESE PRESENT AND
FUTURE NOISE IMPACTS MIGHT BE ANNOYING TO USERS OF THE LAND
FOR ITS STATED PURPOSE AND MIGHT INTERFERE WITH THE
UNRESTRICTED USE AND ENJOYMENT OF THE PROPERTY IN ITS
INTENDED USE: THAT THESE NOISE IMPACTS MIGHT CHANGE OVER
TIME BY VIRTUE OF GREATER NUMBERS OF AJRCRAFT, LOUDER
ARCRAFT, SEASOMAL VARWTIUNS, AND TIME—OF—DAY VARWTIONS;
CONTROL

THAT CHANGES IN AIRPORT, ARCRAFT AND AR TRAFFIC
OPERATING PROCEDURES OR IN AN ARPORT LAYOUT COULD RESULT IN LoT 2
INCREASED NOISE IMPACTS; AND THAT THE GRANTORS OR USERS OWN

BK.334, PG.OI7

PERSONAL PERCEFTIONS OF THE NOISE EXPOSURE COULD CHANGE AND
THAT HIS OR HER SENSITMTY TO ARCRAFT NOISE COULD

LAND SURVEYORS

DSEHEHT}
TYPICAL j L?.b‘
15" UTIUTY EASEWENT - 7.5
ML SIDES CENTERED 15°
EXCEPT WHELRE ’ LDOO-E Aocoio UTILITY ESMT. ON
OTHER . COMMON LOT UMNES
ACCESSDCAgeﬂuTﬂuw WITHIN DMSON

TYPICAL EASEMENT

DEDICATION AND AFFIDAVIT

KNOW ALL MEW BY THESE PRESENTS THAT THE UNDERSIGHNED
OWNER(S), HAVE CAUSED T0 BE DMDED THOSE LANDS SHOWN
HEREON. THIS DMSION 1S WADE WITH THE FREL CONWSENT AND
N ACCORDANCE WITH THE WISHTS AND DESIRES OF SAID OWNER(S).
UTIUTY COMPANIES ARE GRAWTED EASEMENTS AS SHOWN AND FOR
EXISTING UTIUTIES, OTHER ZASEUENTS ARE GRAMTED AS SHOWN.
ACCESS EASEMENTE GRANTED FUR PUBUC USE.

15 UTIUTY EASEMENT GRATED TO S.F.CO. WATER 57S.

THIS DMSION CONTAMNS 10.00 AC.+—, AND LIES WITHIN THE
PLAMHING AMD PLATTING JURISDICTION OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF

SANTA FE, NEW WDUCO.

a T 4 _
GHERTL J, ANDERSON

STATE OF NEW WEXICO
COUNTY OF SANTA FE
THE FOREGOING WNSTRUMENT W/S SWORN, ACKNOWLEDGED AND
SUBSCRISED BEFORE ME 8Y CHERYL J. ANDERS'QH/ y
THIS__ L I DAY OFQ' 1908 7

WY COMMISSION EXPIRES_ Y/ £- bCal
F

NOTARY PUBLIC

CITY OF SANTA FE
MUNICIPAL AIRPORT

DETAIL . _/\ 1320.29 5 B9se27E L\:m Lo
2 il — A TN
oon, - N
TRACT C g \/f // N5,
EMERGENCY -

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING WITHIN SECTION 22, T18M, REE,
H.M.P.M., SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. AND BEING WORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMEMCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER (OF THE PARCEL HEREOMN
OESCRIBED FROM WHENCE THE 1/4 CORHER OF SECTIONS 21 AND 22
4S REFERENCED ABOVE BEARS N 2048°08 E  335.84;

THENCE N BF54'27" W 1258.15;

THENCE FROM SAID POINT AND PLACE OF BLGINNING:
THENCE 5 BT08'43" E  488.81;

THENCE S 31'18'35° W 224.47;

THENCE N BY08'43" w  482.71;

THENCE N 2948°08° £ 224.30;

73 THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 2.50 ACRES MORE OR LESS ANID AS MORE FULLY
SHOWN AS TRICT C HERCOM. N/F DAVIS
TRACT D Lol &
AE———— BK.334, PG.OT7

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING WITHIN SECTION 122, 718K, RBE,
HM.P.M., SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. AND BEING WORE .
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: \

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE PARCEL HEREON
DESCRIBED FROW WHENCE THE 1/4 CORNER OF SECTIONS 21 AND 22 I,
AS REFERENCED ABQVE BEARS 24408 £ 78394 e
THENCE N BE'54'27 W 1254.15;

THENCE FROM SAID FOINT AND PLACE OF BEGIMNING:
THENCE § 810843 E  482.71;
THENCE § 3118'357 W 228.53;
THENCE N 8118727 W 478.77;
THENCE N 29°48'08° E 227.70;
TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGIMNING. :

CONTAINING 2.50 ACRES WORE OR LESS AND AS MORE FULLY

SHOWN AS TRACT D HEREDN. P / )
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LEGEND AND NOTES

@  DENOTES (PDINT FOUND
(11011 WP UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

c DENDTES
o DENOTES 1+ POINT CALCULATED
& DENOTES - BRASS WONUMENT

0B DENOTES ‘uTiLTY POLE
DIENOTES COGE OF EASEVENT

DIENOTES OVERHEAD UNES
DIENOTES FENCE LINE

DENOTES EDGE OF DRAINAGE EASEMENT

1. BASIS OF BEARING IS FROLI PLAT ENTIITLED “LAND DMSION OF TRACT £ FOR

J&D LAND & CATTLE CO” Y RICHARD 4 CHATROCP NMPLS§11011, DATED MAY

TH, 1996, AND BEING FILED IN THE! OFFICE OF THE SANTA fE
COUNTY CLERK [N BK.334, PG.O17,.

2. DATA IN ( ) IS FROM PLAT OF NOTE 1.

3. THIS PLAT IS SUBJECT TO ANY EASEMAENTS, RESTRICTIONS
AND COVEMANTS OF RECORD.

KEY TO DRAINAGE AND
FLOOD PLAIN LIMITS

(R N 4g003T £ 3297
N 573219 £ 9832
(©) n 280105 £ 44.60
@ N 6277 £ 6760
E)n 463235 £ 8321
(F) N 473546 £ 67.86
(©) N 34305 W 33.80
5 (D N 072057 £ 6874
DN 2wsmT £ 1243
6176
N 9___' (D n 354030 £ 282.33
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TRACT 1B
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AREA CROSSHATCHED IS WITHIN 100 YR. FLODD PLAIN AS DEFINED
BY F.LR.M. RATE MAP AS REFERENCED IN NOTE §2,

ALL STRUCTURES BUILT WITHIN THE FLOOD PLAINS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED A MINIMUM OF OME FOOT ABOYE THE MAXIMUM FLOOD

BY A LICENSED ENGINEER.
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I hersby cerify that thig instrument was fjled *

. lor uﬁurd on the 2] day of _,ém_

a8 \fq‘_é_ .ot Z-Z% ____ oclock
" ard was duly_recorded in boak
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: Sonta Fe County.
Witness my Hong and Seai of Office

Jona G. Armi
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1101 CAPPED REBAR S5ET THIS SURVET

ELEVATIONS AS SHOWN, THE ELIEVATIONS OATUM SHOULD BE VERIFIED

records of

o4 Sy iy
De,

SANTA FE COUNTY APPROVAL,
~ N S AND CONDITIONS:

( ; ; S/
E.Z.G-CHARMAT 0 14 MEETING DATE
- o Wyl
COUNTY LAND (|/SE WMINISTRATOR DATE
e~ 490 8

DEVELOFMENT FERMIT NOC.
n35a030

MAINTENANGE OF PRIVATE ACCESS EASEMENTS TO BE
RESPONSIBILTY OF TRACT OWNERS.

THIS PARCEL UES WITHIN ZONE X AREAS OUTSIDE 500 YR.
FLOOD PLAIN AS SHOWN OM F.LRM. PANEL #350080 2288
DATED 11/04/88 EXCEPT 100YR. FLOOD ZONE WHERE SHOWN

3. WATER WELL WITHDRAWAL ON THESE LOTS RESTRICTED BY
COVEMANTS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK

RecoRoED i sook__ L3P e 1.

DOCUMENT NO

PURSUAMT TO THE SANTA FE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE
THE SOIL RATING OM THIS PROPERTY IS DESIGHATED AS BEING
WODERATE TO SEVERE REGARDING LIMITATIONS TO SEFTIC
TANKS. POTENTIAL BUYERS/SELLERS OF THIS PROPERTY SHOULD
INQUIRE WITH THE NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT
WHETHER THESE SOILS ARE SUTASLE FOR CONVENTIONAL
SEPTIC SYSTEM OR IF AN ALTERNATIVE SYSTEM IS REQUIRED.

SANTA FE COUNTY'S APPROVAL OF THIS SURVEY PLAT DOES NOT
INCLUDE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PRIVATE EASEMENTS OR ROADS
AS SHOWN. PRIOR TD THE CONSTRUCTION OF SAID PRIVATE EASEMENTS
OR ROADS, IT IS REQUIRED THAT AN ADDMIONAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
BE APPLIED FOR AND THEN APPROVED BY THE SANTA FE COUNTY
LAND USE ADMINISTRATOR.
. NEW DRIVEWAY/ROAD ACCESS FROM CO. RD. 54 IS SUBJECT

TO APPROVAL FOR LOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF A CULVERT
AS PERMITTED BY SANTA FE COUNTY PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A
PERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION.
THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE THE

APPROVAL OF ANY FURTHER DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING

BUILDING PERMITS.
B, THE PARCELS AS PLATTED HEREON MAY BE SUBJECT

TO FUTURE TERRAIN MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS

AS ADOPTED BY SANTA FE COUNTY.
ON SITE SANITARY SEWER SERVICE SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY

OF THE LOT OWNERS, AND MUST BE PERMITTED AND APPROVED

BY NEW MEXICO ENVIROMMENTAL DEPARTMENT.

TERRAIN MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS (ARTICLE WII, SECTION 3.2, OF
THE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODFE) SHALL BE COMPLIED

WITH AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PCRMIT APPLICATION FOR EACH LOT.

1. THESE LOTS ARE SUBJECT TO SANTA FE_COUNTY
FIRE. AND RESCUE IMPACT FEES AT THE TIME OF
APPLICATION FDR BUILDING PERMITS.

12. IF ANY PART OF THIS PROPEATY DVISION REVERTS BACK 8Y CONVEYANCE,
DEFAULT, ASSIGNMENT OF REAL ESTATE CONTRCT OR ANY OTHER WETHOD T0
ANY PERSON IN THE PREVIOUS CHAIN OF TITLE EXCEPT THE II/MEDIATE
OWNER/SELLER, OR TO ANY RELATMVE OR EMPLOYEE OF TRAT PERSON
OR ANY ENTITY iNVOLYING SUCH ENTITY OR PERSON THEN THIS PROPERTY
DWVISION IS VOID AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED RECONSOLIDATED.

LA CIENEGA WATERSHED CONDITIONS

CONNECTION TO COUNTY WATER UTILTY. THE LOT OWNERS, THEIR
SUCCESSORS AND ASSiGNS SHAIL AGREE TO CONNECT TO THE COULNTY
WATER UTILITY 'WHEN SERVICE IS AVAILABLE WITHIN TWO HUNDRED

FEET (200') OF THE PROPERTY UNE OF THE LAND BEING DIVDED,

WHICH TWO HUNDRED FEET (2007) SHALL BE MFASURED ALONG PLATIED
EASEMENTS TO THE NEAREST PROPERTY LINE. THE LANDOWNERS, THLIR
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS AGREE NOT TO OPPOSE THC CREATION OF AN
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT PURSUANT TO ARTICLES 4-~55A—1, ET SEQ.

NMSA 1978, AS THOSE SECTIONS MAY BC APPROPIATE. ALTERNATVELY.
THIS COMDITION DOES HOT PRECLUDE ANY LOT OWNER FROM CONNECTING
TO THE COUNTY WATER UMLITY UTIUZING OTHER MEANS OF FINANCING
THAM THE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT METHOD. THE LINE EXTENSION

WITHIH SAID TWO HUNDRED FEET (200') SHAIL BE DONE IN AGCORDANCE
WITH THE APPLICABLE RULES AHD REGULATIONS AND TARIFFS OF THE
SANTA FE COUNTY WATER UTILITY.

ENCOURAGEMENT FOR SHARED WELLS. TO THE GREATEST EXTENT FEASIBLE
LOT OWNERS SHOULD USE SHARED WELLS TO MINIMIZE EXPENSES RELATED
TO INTERIM WATER SUPPLIES.

DESIGN AND COMSTRUCTION. AT THE TIME A LINE EXTENSION 1S MADE

OR SHARED WELL SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MEET THE MINIMUM FIRE
FLOW REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAND DVIDED, EXCLUSIVE OF ANY RESERVOIR
CAPACITY,

DISCONNECTION FROM DOMESTIC WELLS. AT THE TIME THE CONNECTION IS
MADE TO THE SANTA- FE WATER UTILTY, LOT OWNERS, THEIR HERS,
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AGREE TO DISCONNECT FROM ANY DOMESTIC WELLS
CREATED UNDER NMSA 72-12-1(1978) AND TO DISCONTINUE USE OF SAD
WELLS EXCEPT IN EMERGENCY CIRCUMSTANCES.

EASEMENTS. LOT OWNERS SHALL DEDICATE A FIFTEEN FOOT (15') WIDE
UTILITY EASEMENT ALONG ALL PROPERTY UMES FOR THE INFRASTRUCTURE
WATER DISTRIBUTION LINES FOR THE COUNTY WATER UTILTY SYSTEMW.

LAND DIVISION FOR c

CHERYL J. ANDERSON
TRACT E LOT 4 -

AS LAST FILED IN BK.334, PG.Q17, SANTA FE COMCLERK
LYING WITHIN SECTION 22, TIBN, RBE, NMPM, SANTA FE COUNTY,

i

o

»

o

)

CHERYL J. ANDERSOH

CWHEA

LYING WITHIN SECTION 22, TIBN, RBE, NMPM, SANTA FE CO., H.M.

LOCATH N




SCALE: 1-100
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SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE

| HERESY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT ANWD THE HOTES HEREON

ARE AN ACCURATE DELMEATION OF A FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED

@7 WE OF UNDER WY DIRECTION OW AUGC. 157, 1906, AND ARE

TRUE AND CORRECT TD THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BEUEF,

AHD WEET THE HWINIMUM STANDARDS FOR PROFESSIONAL LAMD SURVETORS
PRACTICING IN NEW MWEXICO.
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2‘50 AC-:E AREA CRDSSHATCHED 15 WITHIN 100 YR, FLODD PLAIN AS DiFINED

BY F.LR.M. RATE MAP AS REFERENCED IN NOTE #2,

ALL STRUCTURES BUILT WITHIN THE FLOOD PLAINS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED A MINIMUM OF ONE FOOT ABOVE THE MAXIMUM FLOOD
ELEVATIONS AS SHOWN, THE ELEVATIONS DATUM SHOULD BE VERIFIED

BY A UCEWSED ENGINEER.

4353031

LEGEND AND NOTES

DENOTES POINT FOUND (11011 CAP UHLESS OTHERWSE HOTED)

o o

DEMOTES POINT SET TH!S SURVEY
] DENGTES POINT CALCULATED
@  DENOTES BRASS MOWUMENT
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DENOTES OVERHEAD UNES

DENOTES FENCE UNE

DEMOTES EDGE OF DRANAGE EASEMENT

1. COMTOUR INTERVALS EQUAL 2FT
2. ELEVATION DATUM IS ASSUMED

KEY TO SLOPE ANALYSIS
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of the recoros of
Santa Fe Counly.
Witnass my Hand ano Seal of Office
Jono G, Armijo
Ceunly Clerk, Senla Fe County,H.M

0 - 10%

NOTE: ALL BUILDABLE PDRTIONS

OF TRACTS A THRU [0 HAVE A SLOPE
OF LESS THAM 103 (DRAIMAGE AREA
AND FLOOD PLAIN ARE NOT IN THE
BUILDABLE AREA).

TOPOGRAPHIC PLAN FOR
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TRACT E LOT 4

LYING WITHIN SECTION 22, T16N, RBE, NMPM, SANTA FE COUNTY,
HEY MEXICO.
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NEW MEXICO REGISTRATION NO. 11011
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OWRER
LOCATION




D. CDRC CASE #V 11-5320 Mauricio Solis Variance of Family Proper.
Mauricio Solis, Applicant, requests a variance of Article II, Section 4.3.2¢
(Family Proper) of the Land Development Code to allow the transfer of land
as a family transfer from sibling to sibling. The property is located within
the Traditional Historic Community of La Cienega, at 22 Rancho Sin Vaca
Road, within Section 22, Township 16 North, Range 8 East, (Commission
District 3)

Jose Larrafiaga gave the staff report as follows:

“The Applicant requests a variance of Article II, Section 4.3.2¢, Family Proper, of the
Land Development Code. Family Proper is described in Article II, Section 4.3.2c, as
‘lineal relations up to and including the third degree, i.e. grandparent, parent, child.
Step relations shall count as natural relationships so long as the step relationship is
legally existent at the time of the transfer, including legal guardians who have
performed the function of grandparent or parent to the person who is receiving the
transferred lot.”

“The Applicant states both he and his brother make payment on the property. The
property is under the Applicant’s name and he would like to transfer one half of the
property to his brother to protect his brother’s interest in the property.

“Article II, Section 4.3.2b, Definition of a Small Lot Family Transfer states; ‘A
lot created as a gift from a grandparent, parent or legal guardian to his or her
natural or adopted child or grandchild or legal ward, which lot does not meet the
density requirements of the Code Any person may receive only one lot through
Small Lot Family Transfer.’

“Article II, Section 4.3.1b, states that the Purpose of a Small Lot Family Transfer
is to permit transfers of lots which do not meet the lot size requirements of the
Code from grandparents, parents or legal guardians as a onetime gift to a child or
grandchild in order to provide a more affordable home site for these adult
children.

“The property has been in lawful possession of the Applicant for over five years.
There are currently two residences and two conventional septic systems on site. The
property is served by an on-site well. The 2.5-acre parcel is located within the Basin
Hydrologic Zone and is in compliance with Article III, Section 10, Lot Size
Requirements, of the Land Development Code.

“Staff has analyzed the feasibility of this parcel of land to be subdivided as a Family
Transfer per Code requirements. Staff has determined that if the Applicant met the
Family Proper requirements, a Family Transfer land division could be processed
administratively.

EXHIBIT
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“Article II Section 3 of the County Code states: ‘Where in the case of proposed
development, it can be shown that strict compliance with the requirements of the code
would result in extraordinary hardship to the applicant because of unusual topography
or other such non-self-inflicted condition or that these conditions would result in
inhibiting the achievement of the purposes of the Code, the applicant may submit a
written request for a variance.” This Section goes on to state ‘In no event shall a
variance, modification or waiver be recommended by a Development Review
Committee, nor granted by the Board if by doing so the purpose of the Code would be
nullified.””

Mr. Larrafiaga stated staff has reviewed this Application and has found the following
facts presented not to support this Application: a Family Transfer from sibling to sibling does
not comply with the definition of lineal relations as defined in Article II, Section 4.3.2¢ of the
Land Development Code; the purpose of the Code may be nullified by allowing the creation
of lots, which do not meet the minimum lot size requirements, by means of a variance of the
Family Proper criteria; the Applicant has not justified a hardship as defined in Article II,
Section 3 of the Land Development Code, therefore staff recommends denial of the
Applicant’s request.

If the decision of the CDRC is to recommend approval, staff recommends the following
conditions be imposed;

1. Water use shall be restricted to 0.25 acre feet per year per lot. A water meter shall be
installed for both lots this shall be noted on the Plat. Annual water meter readings shall
be submitted to the Land Use Administrator by January 1*' of each year. Water
restrictions shall be recorded in the County Clerk’s Office.

2. A shared well agreement shall be recorded with the Plat.

A Plat of Survey meeting all County Code requirements shall be submitted to the

Building and Development Services Department for review and approval.

4. No further division of either tract shall be permitted. This shall be noted on the plat.

5. The Applicant shall connect to the County Water System when it becomes available
within 200 feet of the property line.

(%]

Member Katz received confirmation that there are two permitted houses on the
property, one permitted 11 years ago and one permitted 8 years ago and no further
division, residences or family transfers would be permitted. It is not in the traditional
historic community of La Cienega.

Member Gonzales asked if both brothers were currently living on the property and
Mr. Larrafiaga said they were. Minimum lot size is five acres, or 2.5 acres with water
restrictions. Smaller lots are permitted if community water and/or sewer are present.
According to the County Hydrologist this is not within the service area. With a family
transfer a lot can be split into two 1.25-acre lots. The only other option would be a
geohydro report.

County Development Review Committee: November 17, 2011 9



Chair DeAnda asked about the impact to neighboring properties, and Mr.
Larrafiaga they would have the ability to administratively divide their properties by
family transfer. Chair DeAnda pointed out that the problem is the code does not include
brothers as a permitted relationship for family transfers and that this is not a gift.

Member Katz asked if Mr. Solis’ could transfer an undivided half interest in the
property so that it could be owned jointly. Mr. Larrafiaga said he did not believe so. As he
understood it, Mr. Solis wants his brother to own his lot free and clear should something
happen to one or the other.

Mauricio Solis, under oath, said both he and his brother have been paying for the
property. He related that someone he knew visited Mexico and died there; he doesn’t
want to have any problems for the families should something happen to one of the
brothers.

Chair DeAnda asked if he was aware the property could be held in common
legally. Mr. Solis said he didn’t want any problems between the two families.

There was no one from the public wishing to provide testimony.

Member Katz moved to deny the variance request in CDRC Case #V 11-5320,
adding the law is clear on what is allowed regarding family transfers. Member Drobnis
seconded and the motion passed by 4-1 voice vote with Member Valdez casting the
dissenting vote.

E. CDRC CASE # PDP/DP 11-5310 Santa Fe Animal Shelter & Humane
Society. Santa Fe Animal Shelter & Humane Socieg@pplicant,
requests Preliminary Development Plan approvad@or Phase II and
hase III as allowed by the approved Master Blth. The Applicant also
97 Phase II which consists

Ayt inistratively. Phase III consists
e utilized as a dog training pavilion

County Development Review Committee: November 17, 2011 10



,. ™ 910011049}

?

i \ R 910003718 M8, 5. : ; ¥ /4 910006069

970001452 - = 80910011381 N : ~g ) R B

s,

o Lk % 59 , &,
b e ol /. ' :
y o < i g 910005070

,,f&‘ ; p "

o NG o e

980000371

. » 2\ / _ | B, ey o
\ : 4 ¥ $ 1§ 960 950003935 ‘

910010946 /' 4 ~ 980000372

a4 980000457, / A 523, :

950004250 _ : 2 >

. B o

J }@ S , : ' = 950003931
[E8 :

22

2 oy S 37A / 99304580 _
960000956 - / 42 R 1)) .
|

L 38A

910011051 &R /; 910006393 910006394
910011050 % - 38 B

910012240

\ @ il 33 WP 960003073 “%, : f""’f

[ .

" 98 A N 950003885

970001468

@ /
-y . s 3 " : - ' F 3 y : ‘ I
1 950003928 ;
| h 970001430 960001254 s “
-- | e CEnE=D & @ o’
. ’:‘i"i' -:lu
4

910012241/ J 05 AT

.
. , 5

: | 970001472 5 ¥ 970001476 | 1970001482 :
A R 3 > . “d 1950003886, ¥ 3
970001467, | S : @9: i I 950003927, -, Tag 960000554

950003882 910005073 910005074

December 13, 2011
1 inch represents 200 feet
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